

ORIGINAL

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2015 MAR -4 PM 1:40

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 47387-9-II

BY (Appeal of Pierce County No. 12-2-15257-3)  
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ESTATE of HUNG NGUYEN,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM; GILBERT JOHNSTON,  
M.D., dba ST. JOSEPH CARDIOTHORACIC SURGEONS;  
FRANCISCAN CARDIOTHORACIC SURGERY  
ASSOCIATES AT ST. JOSEPH; FRANCISCAN MEDICAL  
GROUP  
*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Elena Luisa Garella  
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella  
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208  
Seattle, Washington 98134  
(206) 675-0675  
law@garella.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
Assignment of Error No. 1 .....	2
Assignment of Error No. 2 .....	3
Assignment of Error No. 3 .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Procedural History of the Case .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The Trial Court erred as a matter of law when it denied the Estate’s Motion to Substitute Personal Representative Phuoc Nhu as the Plaintiff and dismissed the action pursuant to CR 17(a).. .....	14
1. Because the beneficiaries of the Estate were contemplated as the true plaintiffs at the commencement of the case, the motion for substitution should have been granted.....	16
2. Dismissal under CR 17(a) and denial of its relation back effect is improper where the real party in interest has appeared before the hearing to request substitution and the real party’s mistake was honest or understandable.. .....	19
3. <u>Beal v. City of Seattle</u> requires substitution and relation back where the defendants will not be prejudiced. ....	23

C. The Trial Court abused its discretion when it dismissed the lawsuit with prejudice as a CR 11 sanction. ....	28
D. The Trial Court erred when it refused to grant the Motion for Reconsideration. ....	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Beal v. City of Seattle</u> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998) .....	2, 13, 15, 17, 19-23, 25, 27
<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) .....	29, 30
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992) .....	29
<u>Fitch v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 46 Wn. App. 867, 733 P.2d 562 (Div. II, 1987) .....	19
<u>Fox v. Sackman</u> , 22 Wn. App. 707, 591 P.2d 855 (Div. III, 1979) .....	19, 27
<u>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Svs.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	26
<u>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994) .....	13
<u>In re Estate of Bovd</u> , 5 Wn. App. 32, 485 P.2d 469 (1971) .....	15-18
<u>In re Estate of Crane</u> , 9 Wn. App. 853, 515 P.2d 552 (Div. II, 1973) .....	15, 17, 19
<u>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 312-313, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003) .....	17
<u>Miller v. Campbell</u> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352, (2008) .....	19, 24
<u>Rinke v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 47 Wn. App. 222, 734 P.2d 533 (Div. I, 1987) .....	17-19, 24, 26
<u>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999) .....	13
<u>Steele v. Lundgren</u> , 85 Wn. App. 845; 935 P.2d 671 (Div. I, 1997) .....	27 fn 10

<u>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	13
<u>Wood v. Dunlop</u> . 83 Wn.2d 719, 521 P.2d 1177 (1974).....	14

COURT RULES

CR 11 .....	1, 3, 9, 13, 28-31
CR 17(a).....	2, 7, 10, 14-23, 27, 31
CR 15(c).....	22, 26
CR 59(a).....	12, 30

STATUTES

RCW 4.20.010 .....	14
RCW 11.04.015 .....	10 fn 6, 14 fn 7
RCW 69.50.401 .....	5
RCW 70.02.140 .....	10 fn 5
